## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4025347

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PILGRIM FAMILY ENTERPRISES LLC	10/08/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PFE LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 740
City:	JOHNSTON
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	50131

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13401800

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)291-0864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3122910860

**Email:** jpadalino@lsk-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ LLC

Address Line 1: 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010162-10001A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN J. LEMPIA
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan J. Lempia/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Pilgrim Family Enterprises LLC to PFE LLC\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Pilgrim Family Enterprises LLC to PFE LLC\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Pilgrim Family Enterprises LLC to PFE LLC Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503978691 REEL: 039552 FRAME: 0196

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Pilgrim Family Enterprises LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at 1330 Birch Park Ridge, Houlton, WI 54082 ("Assignor"), owns the entire right, title, and interest in the invention ("Invention") described in U.S. Patent No. 9,091,113, titled "Safety Gate" ("the Patent"), issued July 28, 2015, and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which may be or have been filed, such as U.S. Patent Application No. 14/807,949, titled "Safety Gate", filed July 24, 2015, or on which the undersigned may be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof. ("the Patent Family");

WHEREAS, PFE LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of lowa, having a place of business at P.O. Box 740, Johnston, IA 50131 ("Assignee"), desires to own the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent and the Patent Family:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent, and the Patent Family, including any patents which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Patent or Patent Family; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or

- Page 1 of 3 -

legislation, and the right of Assignee to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Patent or a patent within the Patent Family; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent or any member of the Patent Family may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND, for the above-recited consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, opposition, post-grant review, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications within the Patent Family or the Patent assigned hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent, or patents for said inventions and patent applications within the Patent Family, or to carry out the terms of this Assignment, or vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, the Patent, or the Patent Family assigned hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred;

- Page 2 of 3 -

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Patent or any patents within the Patent Family of the United States to Assignee, the Patent or any member of the Patent Family to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee and its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment.

# Signature of Authorized Representative of Assignor Pilgrim Family Enterprises LLC

Name:	Greg Pilgrim			
Title:	Manager	~		
Signature: Date:	10/8/15		<b>&gt;</b>	
STATE OF	) }	SS.		
COUNTY O	F )			
I,				
My Commiss	sion Expires:		Notary Public	

- Page 3 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 039552 FRAME: 0199